Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.
For information regarding specific fees at an individual school, please see the fee schedule on the school website and/or Course Guide. Fees identified are mandatory for participation.
Participation may be voluntary.

Student Transportation
There is no charge for transportation of special needs students eligible for transportation as part of an individualized education plan (IEP), English Language Learners eligible for transportation,

or for students who qualify for free or reduced price meals and who have a current Information Release on file. For transportation eligibility questions, please find 20Ride information at
https://www.asd20.org/buses-and-transportation/eligibility-and-scheduling/ or call 719-234-1410.

Fee Type

Designated For

Fee Amount (Maximum)

Purpose of Fee

Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid

20Ride Pass

Neighborhood School
Transportation

S50 per student, not to exceed
$200 per family per semester

Provide daily school bus transportation to and from
school for an individual transportation eligible
student for a single semester.

Students are not permitted to access a school bus for
transportation to/from school. Up to three times per semester,
students may obtain a no cost single-ride bus pass from their
school office to access a single ride on an existing in-district
route to/from their school.

20Ride Pass

In-District Choice
Transportation

$60 per student, not to exceed
$240 per family per semester

Provide daily school bus transportation to and from
school for an individual transportation eligible
student for a single semester.

Students are not permitted to access a school bus for
transportation to/from school. Up to three times per semester,
students may obtain a no cost single-ride bus pass from their
school office to access a single ride on an existing in-district
route to/from their school.

20Ride Pass

Out-of-District Choice
Transportation

$70 per student, not to exceed
$280 per family per semester

Provide daily school bus transportation to and from
school, from and to an existing in-district stop, for an
individual transportation eligible student for a single

semester.

Students are not permitted to access a school bus for
transportation to/from school. Up to three times per semester,
students may obtain a no cost single-ride bus pass from their
school office to access a single ride on an existing in-district
route to/from their school.

20Ride Pass

Any Combination of
Above

Not to exceed $280 per family
per semester

Recognize a single family may have students enrolled
in neighborhood and choice schools.

Students are not permitted to access a school bus for
transportation to/from school. Up to three times per semester,
students may obtain a no cost single-ride bus pass from their
school office to access a single ride on an existing in-district
route to/from their school.

Semester ride passes may be purchased with a credit/debit card using the Infinite Campus parent portal, or by cash or check at the transportation center or Education and Administration
Center. 20Ride passes must be purchased prior to riding a bus. Semester passes are nonrefundable, either in part or in whole.
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.
For information regarding specific fees at an individual school, please see the fee schedule on the school website and/or Course Guide. Fees identified are mandatory for participation.
Participation may be voluntary.

Summer School

Fee Type

Designated For

Fee Amount (Maximum)

Purpose of Fee

Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid

Tuition

High School Tuition:

D20 Resident

$250 per course

To cover the cost of operating summer school
programs for resident students.

Student cannot enroll or attend summer school courses.

Tuition

High School Tuition:

Non-D20 Resident

$350 per course

To cover the cost of operating summer school
programs for resident students.

Student cannot enroll or attend summer school courses.

Tuition

Computer
Programming:
D20 Resident

$240 per course

To cover the cost of operating computer
programming for resident students.

Student cannot enroll or attend summer school courses.

Tuition

Computer
Programming:
Non-D20 Resident

$340 per course

To cover the cost of operating computer
programming for non-resident students.

Student cannot enroll or attend summer school courses.

Tuition

Outdoor Education
Fee

Varies by course

To cover the actual cost of admission, transportation,
food, and/or lodging for field trips. Check with
Summer School office for specific course fee.

Student cannot participate in outdoor education courses.

User Fee

Instrument Rental

$25 per instrument

To cover a portion of the cost associated with
instrument maintenance and purchase/lease.

Student cannot rent/use school-owned instrument.

Note: 2024 Summer School fees are determined in January 2024

High School Athletics

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
500 toth
? per. season.up othe To cover a portion of the cost of operating the school
following maximums: . .. ) ]
Hieh School ice hockey program. Participants who live outside of
fthletics Ice Hockey $650 per athlete per year D20 and do not attend a D20 school will pay 150% Student cannot participate in the athletic program.
. of the fee. The fee for 2024-25 is $750 and does not
$650 per family per season . .
g qualify for the maximums.
$1000 per family per year
Free meal eligible student:
High School 0 To cover a portion of the cost of operating the school
'8 . Ice Hockey 20 per s?éson v pord . P ing Student cannot participate in the athletic program.
Athletics Reduced meal eligible student: athletic program.

$180 per season

Page 2 of 15




Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file
authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.

For information regarding specific fees at an individual school, please see the fee schedule on the school website and/or Course Guide. Fees identified are mandatory for participation.
Participation may be voluntary.

High School Athletics (Continued)

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
100 per sport per season To cover a portion of the cost of operating the school
Tier One Sports > persp . P ) up v' pord L. P .|g A
. to the following maximums: athletic program. Participants who live outside of
High School Cross Country, . L . .
. . . . $350 per athlete per year D20 and do not attend a D20 school will pay 150% Student cannot participate in the athletic program.
Athletics Swim/Dive, Tennis, . . .
Track/Field $350 per family per season of the fee. The fee for a 2024-25 Tier One Sport is
$700 per family per year $150 and does not qualify for the maximums.
Tier Two Sports
Baseball Basietball $150 per sport per season up |To cover a portion of the cost of operating the school
. o "| tothe following maximums: athletic program. Participants who live outside of
High School Field Hockey, . . . .
Athletics Lacrosse. Soccer $350 per athlete per year D20 and do not attend a D20 school will pay 150% Student cannot participate in the athletic program.
Softball’ Spirit ’ $350 per family per season of the fee. The fee for a 2024-25 Tier Two Sport is
' ’ 700 per family per year 225 and does not qualify for the maximums.
Volleyball, Wrestling ? P Y pery 3 q 4
$200 per sport per season up |To cover a portion of the cost of operating the school
. i to the following maximums: athletic program. Participants who live outside of
High School Tier Three Sports . . . .
. $350 per athlete per year D20 and do not attend a D20 school will pay 150% Student cannot participate in the athletic program.
Athletics Football, Golf . . .
$350 per family per season | of the fee. The fee for a 2024-25 Tier Three Sport is
$700 per family per year $300 and does not qualify for the maximums.
Free Meal Eligible Student:
High School Tier One, Two, and Tier One: $0 per season To cover a portion of the cost of operating the school . . .
. . . Student cannot participate in the athletic program.
Athletics Three Sports Tier Two: $0 per season athletic program.
Tier Three: $0 per season
Reduced Meal Eligible
. . Student: . .
High School Tier One, Two, and . To cover a portion of the cost of operating the school . . .
. Tier One: $50 per season . Student cannot participate in the athletic program.
Athletics Three Sports . athletic program.
Tier Two: $60 per season
Tier Three: $70 per season
High School Contest Admission 36.00 adults To cover a portion of the cost of operating school . .
. $4.00 K-12 students . Entry to event is not permitted.
Athletics (All Sports) T athletic programs.
$4.00 senior citizens
High School Season Admission 355 per student Cover the cost of admission to non-playoff athletic L. .
. $70 per adult . Regular event admission must be paid to enter.
Athletics Pass . and activity events hosted by the school.
$225 per family
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.
For information regarding specific fees at an individual school, please see the fee schedule on the school website and/or Course Guide. Fees identified are mandatory for participation.
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High School Athletics (Continued)

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
High School Summer Strength & To cover the cost of supervision for safety. Check . . L
. . $100 per class . ) . Student is not permitted to participate.
Athletics Conditioning with school website for school specific fee.

High School Activities

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School o p, . . P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Art Club Up to $25 per year individual activity. Check with school website for o
Activities . ) club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School o p, . . P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Book Club $10 per year individual activity. Check with school website for o
Activities . ) club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
High School To cover a portion of the cost of operating the Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
o Chess Club $10 per year o o o
Activities individual activity. club activities.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
. individual activity. This does not cover the cost of . L .
High School . . . Student may be restricted from club participation or certain
. DECA $70 per year state and/or national competitions. Check with .
Activities ) . club activities.
school website for program specific fees and other
potential costs.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School . o p. . ] P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Environmental Club S5 per year individual activity. Check with school website for .
Activities . ] club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School o p. . ] P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Esports $100 per semester individual activity. Check with school website for .
Activities . ] club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
Family Career and To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School y ) o p. . ] P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Community Leaders $20 per year individual activity. Check with school website for .
Activities club activities.

of America (F.C.C.L.A)

program specific fees and other potential costs.
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
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High School Activities (Continued)

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
individual activity. This does not cover the cost of
High School y, . ) Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. FBLA $70 per year state and/or national competitions. Check with o
Activities . . club activities.
school website for program specific fees and other
potential costs.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
individual activity. This does not cover the cost of
High School Forensics/Speech & y, . ) Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. $125 per year state and/or national competitions. Check with o
Activities Debate . . club activities.
school website for program specific fees and other
potential costs.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School o p, . . P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. French Club S5 per year individual activity. Check with school website for o
Activities . . club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
Hich School To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
Agctivities High Trails $10 per year individual activity. Check with school website for Student cannot participate as a camp counselor at High Trails.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School o p, . . P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. HOSA $30 per year individual activity. Check with school website for o
Activities . . club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
. . To cover a portion of the cost of operating the . T .
High School International o . ] - Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. . . S50 per year individual activity. Check with school website for .
Activities Thespian Society . ] club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
. To cover a portion of the cost of operating the . L .
High School o . ] - Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Key Club $11.50 per year individual activity. Check with school website for o
Activities . . club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
High School To cover a portion of the cost of competition Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Knowledge Bowl $25 per year . . . . .
Activities registrations and activity supplies. club activities.
High School To cover a portion of the cost of operating the Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
g o Link Crew $10 per year P o . P & v .p, . P
Activities individual activity. club activities.
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.
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High School Activities (Continued)

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School Marching Band or Varies by school o p, . . P g Student may be restricted from club participation or certain
. . individual activity. Check with school website for .
Activities Color Guard See school website . . club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School . o p, . . P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Musical $20 per year individual activity. Check with school website for o
Activities . . club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School National Honor o p, . . P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. . $25 per year individual activity. Check with school website for o
Activities Society - . club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School . o p, . . P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Spanish Club S5 per year individual activity. Check with school website for o
Activities . . club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School Spanish National o p, . . P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. . $35 per year individual activity. Check with school website for o
Activities Honor Society - . club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
High School Summer Instrument $20 per summer . . Student will not be able to rent the instrument from the high
. . To cover a portion of the cost of instrument rental. . . .
Activities Rental per instrument school. Student may bring their own instrument.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
High School . o p, . . P g Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Thespians Club $35 per year individual activity. Check with school website for o
Activities . . club activities.
program specific fees and other potential costs.
To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
individual activity. Additional fees may be assessed
High School . ¥ L v ) Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Winter Guard $350 per season based on level of competition. Check with school o
Activities . . . club activities.
website for program specific fees and other potential
costs.
High School . . . To cover a portion of the cost of operating the Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
. Winter Percussion $450 per activity . . I
Activities individual activity. club activities.
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.
For information regarding specific fees at an individual school, please see the fee schedule on the school website and/or Course Guide. Fees identified are mandatory for participation.
Participation may be voluntary.

High School Course Fees - Air Force Junior ROTC

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Course Fee: JROTC . . . . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee . $40 per year materials, uniforms, and/or maintenance of special o
Leadership 1 . . course activities.
equipment used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
Course Fee: JROTC . . P ] . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $25 per year materials, uniforms, and/or maintenance of special

Leadership 2,3,4

equipment used in the course.

course activities.

High School Course Fees - Art

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
. . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Art S35 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment .
. course activities.
used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
materials and/or maintenance of special equipment Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee AP Arts Up to $100 per course . .
used in the course. course activities.
Does not include exam fee.
. To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Ceramics . . . . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $35 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment o
(All Levels) . course activities.
used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
Computer Graphic materials and/or maintenance of special equipment Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee . $10 per course . . s
Design used in the course. See school website/Course course activities.
Guide.
. To cover a portion of the cost of consumable Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Digital Photography $30 per semester . . o
materials used in the course. course activities.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
materials and/or maintenance of special equipment Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Honors Art $30 per course i . L
used in the course. See school website/Course course activities.
Guide.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
. . . . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee IB Art Up to $100 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment

used in the course.

course activities.
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.
For information regarding specific fees at an individual school, please see the fee schedule on the school website and/or Course Guide. Fees identified are mandatory for participation.
Participation may be voluntary.

High School Course Fees - Art (Continued)

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
materials and/or maintenance of special equipment Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Sculpture $35 per course / P quip ¥ P P

used in the course. See school website/Course
Guide.

course activities.

High School Course Fees - Career & Technical Education (CTE)

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
. . . . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee |Architectural Drafting $20 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment o
. course activities.
used in the course.
. . $70 fee for membership in To cover a portion of the cost of operating the L . .
Business & Marketing . . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee DECA and/or $70 fee for course/activity. This does not cover the cost of state o
(All Levels) . ) N course activities.
membership in FBLA per course and/or national competitions.
. To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Drafting . . . . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $15 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment o
(All Levels) . course activities.
used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
Electronic Media materials and/or maintenance of special equipment Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $10 per course . . A
(All Levels) used in the course. See school website/Course course activities.
Guide.
. To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Marketing/DECA . . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $70 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment o
(All Levels) . course activities.
used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
. . . . . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Personal Finance $45 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment .
. course activities.
used in the course.
. To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Sports Broadcasting . . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee S5 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment

(All Levels)

used in the course.

course activities.
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Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
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High School Course Fees - Performing Arts: General Instrumental Music

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
Band To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
materials and/or maintenance of special equipment Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee (All Concert $100 per course . . o
used in the course. See school website/Course course activities.
Ensembles) )
Guide.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Jazz Ensemble . . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $45 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment o
(All Levels) . course activities.
used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
Course Fee Marching Band or Varies by school materials and/or maintenance of special equipment Student may be restricted from club participation or certain

Color Guard

See school website

used in the course. See school website/Course
Guide.

club activities.

High School Course Fees - Performing Arts: Instrumental Music

Fee Type

Designated For

Fee Amount (Maximum)

Purpose of Fee

Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid

Course Fee

Musical Instrument
Rental

S50 per instrument
per semester

To cover a portion of the cost associated with
instrument maintenance and purchase/lease.

Student cannot rent/use school-owned instrument.

Course Fee

String Orchestra

$45 per course

To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
materials and/or maintenance of special equipment
used in the course. See school website/Course
Guide.

Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
course activities.

High School Course Fees - Performing Arts: Theatre

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
. . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Drama $35 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment .
. course activities.
used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
. . . . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee IB Theater $25 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment o
. course activities.
used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Stagecraft 1 . . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $35 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment

(All Levels)

used in the course.

course activities.
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
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High School Course Fees - Performing Arts: Theatre (continued)

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Stagecraft . . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee ) $35 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment o
Technical Theatre . course activities.
used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Stagecraft 2 . . . . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $70 per year materials and/or maintenance of special equipment o
(All Levels, Year-Long) . course activities.
used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Stagecraft 3 . . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee . $35 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment o
Set Design . course activities.
used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Stagecraft 3 . . . . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $70 per year materials and/or maintenance of special equipment .
(All Levels, Year-Long) . course activities.
used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Stagecraft 4 . . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $70 per year materials and/or maintenance of special equipment o
(All Levels, Year-Long) . course activities.
used in the course.
Stagecraft To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
A Level 1 - $35 per course . . . . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Construction and materials and/or maintenance of special equipment o
. Level 2 - $70 per course . course activities.
Lighting used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Stagecraft Costumes, Level 1 - $35 per course . . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee materials and/or maintenance of special equipment

Hair and Makeup

Level 2 - $70 per course

used in the course.

course activities.

High School Course Fees - Performing Arts: Vocal Music

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
. materials, uniforms, maintenance of special . . .
Choir . L ] . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $30 per course equipment and/or auditions. May require additional o
(All Types) course activities.
cost for travel and performance apparel. See school
website/Course Guide.
To cover a portion of the cost of the rental of the Students may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Uniform Rental Fee $35 per year/per course P 4 P P

uniform to include cleaning.

course activities.
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.
For information regarding specific fees at an individual school, please see the fee schedule on the school website and/or Course Guide. Fees identified are mandatory for participation.
Participation may be voluntary.

High School Course Fees - Physical Education

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
. . To cover the cost of consumable supplies used in the Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Athletic Training $40 + Red Cross Cert. fee . o
course and a uniform. course activities.
CPR/First Aid To cover a portion of the cost of CPR/First Aid Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee e $55 per course L . . . S
Certification certification and professional instruction. course activities.
. . This is the maximum cost for the course but could be| | Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain
Course Fee Life Guarding S65 per course . L .
reduced based on current prices for WSI certification. club activities.
To cover the cost of specialized safety equipment
Rocky Mountain High . P ] ¥ equip . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee $35 per course required for the course. Check with school website o
(All Levels) . course activities.
for school specific fee.
. To cover a portion of the cost of maintaining weight Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Sports Training S5 per course . ] .
room equipment used in the course. course activities.
Strength & To cover a portion of the cost of consumable . . .
o . . ] . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Conditioning S5 per course materials, uniforms, and/or maintenance of special o
. . course activities.
(All Levels) equipment used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
. . . . . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Total Fitness S5 per course materials, uniforms, and/or maintenance of special o
) . course activities.
equipment used in the course.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
materials, and/or maintenance of special equipment Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Water Safety $35 per course . . -
used in the course. See school website/Course course activities.
Guide.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
. . . . ] . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Weights & Fitness S5 per course materials, uniforms, and/or maintenance of special

equipment used in the course.

course activities.

High School Course Fees - Science

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
Anatomy & . ] . Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee . $15 per course materials, laboratory supplies/materials and o
Physiology course activities.

maintenance of special equipment.
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.
For information regarding specific fees at an individual school, please see the fee schedule on the school website and/or Course Guide. Fees identified are mandatory for participation.
Participation may be voluntary.

High School Course Fees - Science (Continued)

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable
materials and/or maintenance of special equipment Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee AP Sciences $20 per course . / . P quip ¥ P . p
used in the course. Does not include exam fee. See course activities.
school website/Course Guide.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable L . .
. . . . ) Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee IB/DP Sciences $20 per course materials and/or maintenance of special equipment .
. course activities.
used in the course.
Practical Science and To cover a portion of the cost of consumable . . .
. . . ] , Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Engineering $25 per course materials, laboratory supplies/materials, and course activities
(All Levels) maintenance of special equipment. '

High School Course Fees - Programs and Testing: Accuplacer, Advanced

Placement (AP), PSAT, and International Baccalaureate (IB) Related Fees

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
AAPPL
(ACTFL Assessment of To cover the cost of administering the AAPPL to
Exam Fee Performance toward $20 per exam determine proficiency and/or placement in a World Student cannot sit for exam.
Proficiency in Languages) Language.
Exam
To cover the cost of retaking the Accuplacer test
Accuplacer Test through the student's D20 school. For these cases, .
Exam Fee S5 per test . . Student cannot sit for retake exam.
(Retake) Pikes Peak Community College charges the school $5
per test.
AP $115 per exam
Exam Fee (Advanced Placement) (Fee cost based on College To cover cost of the AP exam. Student cannot sit for exam.
Exam Board Fee)
To cover a portion of the cost to administer a College
AP $60 per exam
Board ($15) late exam and the actual cost charged by .
Exam Fee (Advanced Placement) (Fee cost based on College Student will not be able to take the exam on an alternate date.
College Board for an approved late AP exam ($45).
Late Exam Fee Board Fee)
55 per exam
AP 255 P To cover the cost of ordering an AP exam after the .
Exam Fee (Advanced Placement) (Fee cost based on College Student will not be able to take the exam(s).

Late Ordering Fee

Board Fee)

College Board designated ordering deadline.
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.
For information regarding specific fees at an individual school, please see the fee schedule on the school website and/or Course Guide. Fees identified are mandatory for participation.
Participation may be voluntary.

High School Course Fees - Programs and Testing: Accuplacer, Advanced Placement (AP), PSAT, and International Baccalaureate (IB) Related Fees (Continued)

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
40 per exam
AP >40p To cover the cost of returning an unused AP exam to Exam was ordered per student request but student did not
Exam Fee (Advanced Placement) (Fee cost based on College

Unused Exam Fee

Board Fee)

College Board.

take exam.

International
Baccalaureate

IB Program
Assessment

$124 per assessment

To cover cost of the IB assessment.

Student cannot sit for assessment.

International
Baccalaureate

IB Program Late
Assessment Order

$269 per assessment

To cover the mandated IB fees to register after the
ordering deadline(s).

Student will not be able to take the assessment(s).

International
Baccalaureate

IB Program
Assessment
Registration

$177 per registration

To cover cost of assessment registration.

Student cannot register for assessment.

International
Baccalaureate

IB Program Late
Order Registration

$325 per registration

To cover the mandated IB fees to register after the
ordering deadline(s).

Student will not be able to take the assessment(s).

International
Baccalaureate

IB Program Fee
11" Grade

$15 per year

To cover a portion of software subscription fee, costs
associated with Pinning Ceremony, postal costs, and
study days.

Other arrangements for payment of fee with will be made.

International
Baccalaureate

IB Program Fee
12" Grade

$20 per year

To cover a portion of software subscription fee, costs
associated with Pinning Ceremony, postal costs, and
study days.

Other arrangements for payment of fee with will be made.

Exam Fee

PSAT/NMSQT Exam

$25 per exam

To cover a portion of the cost of PSAT/NMSQT exam.

Student cannot sit for exam.

High School Course Fees - Programs: Concurrent Enrollment

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
Student will not be registered for dual credit courses without
Course Fee Career Start/ISSA $75 per program per year To cover the application fee. Y w 8 . Y teou withou
paying the fee.
Concurrent Contact College and Career L Student will not be registered for dual credit courses without
Course Fee - To cover the application fee. .
Enrollment Services paying the fee.

High School Course Fees - General

Fee Type

Designated For

Fee Amount (Maximum)

Purpose of Fee

Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid

School Fee

12th Grade

S50 per year

To cover a portion of the cost of grade level events
and activities. See school website.

Student may be excluded from certain class activities or
provided and alternative experience.
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.
For information regarding specific fees at an individual school, please see the fee schedule on the school website and/or Course Guide. Fees identified are mandatory for participation.
Participation may be voluntary.

High School Course Fees - General (Continued)

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
Fee applies only to D20 students choosing to
Accelerate Education complete an online Accelerate Education course.
Course Fee . $100 per course P . . . Student cannot take the online course.
Online Course Fee Purpose is to cover a portion of the cost associated
with the course.
To cover actual cost of consumable material used by . . . . .
. . Required items/materials or a comparable alternative will be
Consumable the student in the classroom and/or are items ] .
Course Fee . $90 per year . . provided. Students will not be excluded from classroom
Material Fee students will retain after the class. See school o . .
. activities if the fee is unpaid.
website.
Fee applies only to D20 students choosing to take an
D20 Online School overload through the online program. Purpose is to
Course Fee $250 per overload course g prog . p Student cannot take an online overload course.
Course Fee cover a portion of the cost associated with an
overloaded course schedule.
. In accordance with law, to cover the cost of
. F-1 International . o . . .
Tuition $10,760 per year educating a student. Amount represents the district's Student cannot participate in school on an F-1 Visa.
Exchange Student . .
estimated Per Pupil Revenue.
Varies by field trip To cover cost or a portion of the cost of admission, A comparable alternative may be provided. A studentwho
Course Fee Field Trip Fee See school website or field trip activity, and transportation. Check with school desires to participate in class field trip will not be excluded if
sponsor website or trip sponsor for specific fee. the fee is unpaid.
To provide a financial penalty for parking violations
Parking Parking Violation Fine S5 per incident P . .p .y P & Parking access may be denied and parking pass revoked.
and maintain parking lot safety.
To provide a reserved parking space during the
. Personalized Parking P P &3sp . g Student cannot access reserved parking spaces and is not
Parking $40 per space per year school day and offset the cost of paint used to . ] .
Space . . permitted to personalize a parking space.
personalize the parking space.
Replacement
School Fee S'fudent D S5 each To cover the cost of a replacement ID. Student will not be issued a replacement ID.
To cover a portion of the cost of consumable Student may not be able to participate in course or certain
Course Fee Student Council $40 per year materials used in the course. Check with school ¥ P . p
i e course activities.
website for school specific fee.
To cover a portion of the cost of parking lot Student cannot park vehicle in school parking lots durin
Parking Student Parking Pass $20 per semester P P & P P & &

maintenance.

school hours.
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Rampart High School
Student Fee Schedule 2024-25

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under federal poverty income guidelines if a current “Information Release” form is on file

authorizing sharing of student eligibility. Application and information regarding the free and reduced price meal program may be obtained by calling the Free and Reduced Meal Registrar at
719-234-1416. For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions, contact the school principal.
For information regarding specific fees at an individual school, please see the fee schedule on the school website and/or Course Guide. Fees identified are mandatory for participation.
Participation may be voluntary.

High School Course Fees - General (Continued)

Fee Type Designated For Fee Amount (Maximum) Purpose of Fee Student Impact if Fee is Not Paid
To cover a portion of the cost of producing a
School Fee Yearbook $90 per yearbook yearbook. Check with school website for school Student will not receive a yearbook.
specific fee.
District Provided To offset a portion of the cost of device and cover a Student/Parent will be responsible for full cost of damage, if
User Fee $55 per year

Device

one-time accidental damage protection.

incurred.

Beginning in 2015-16, a student fee schedule specific to each school shall be posted to the school website in a prescribed location and shall be updated annually. Fees associated with a specific
course shall also be included with the course description in the school’s Course Guide. Only fees referenced and approved in procedure JQ-R may be levied.
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